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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, May 18, 2021 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS

___ Daniel W. Dain, Chairman
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice-Chairman
___ Belinda Flores, RN
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.
___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.
___ Mariana Garza, J.D.
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on 
the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting 
room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via 
audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any 
subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio 
and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except 
that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six 
(6) minutes. 
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5. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, 
that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the 
Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All 
remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of April 19, 2021.
 
B. Receive listing of new vendors as of May 13, 2021; listing provided 
pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local 
Government Code, Chapter 176.
 
C. Receive hospital providers' quarterly reports relating to certain Indigent Care 
Affiliation Agreements associated with participation in the Texas Healthcare 
Transformation and Quality Improvement Program Medicaid 1115 Waiver for calendar 
quarter-ended March 31, 2021:

1. CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Hospitals: Alice, 
Beeville, and Kleberg (Consolidated Report);
2. Corpus Christi Medical Center; and
3. Driscoll Children's Hospital.
 

D. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care 
disbursements for Fiscal Year 2021 year-to-date:

1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for Corpus 
Christi/Nueces County Public Health Department;
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
7. Public health grants; and
8. Legal and professional fees. (Finance Committee)
 

E. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital 
care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended April 30, 2021. 
(Finance Committee)
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F. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue 
reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. 
(Finance Committee)
 
G. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or 
withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits 
pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; 
receive statement for month-ended April 30, 2021. (Finance Committee)
 
H. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local 
Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals 
pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health 
care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety 
Code, Chapter 298C. (Finance Committee)
 
I. Receive summary report of year-to-date intergovernmental transfers made 
in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid 
supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human 
Services Commission. (Finance Committee)

1. Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program (Medicaid 
1115 Waiver):

a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool; and
b. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool.

2. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
4. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
5. Graduate Medical Education (GME). (Finance Committee)
 

6. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Indigent Health Care/Nueces Aid Program:
1. Discuss Nueces Aid Program, past and current enrollment data, 
income eligibility guidelines, effects of federal COVID-19 pandemic-
related financial assistance and unemployment programs on Program 
eligibility and enrollment, and potential amendments to Program 
Handbook policies; authorize Administrator to amend Program 
Handbook policies to mitigate effects of the financial assistance and 
unemployment programs and adjust income sources for Program 
eligibility as needed to offset the Program's enrollment decline during 
the pandemic; and authorize Administrator to submit the Program 
Handbook amendments to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System for 
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Membership Agreement-required approvals. (ACTION)
 

B. Finance Committee:
1. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month 
and fiscal year-to-date period ended April 30, 2021. (ACTION)
 
2. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for 
month-ended April 30, 2021. (INFORMATION)
 

C. Legislative Committee:
1. Receive update on 87th Texas Legislative Session Agenda 
matters. (INFORMATION)
 

D. Community Mental Health Initiatives:
1. Receive information from Nueces County's Director of Mental Health Programs 
on existing and prospective Hospital District-funded and other mental health 
programs. (INFORMATION)
 

E. Replacement Medical Examiner's Facility Site:
1. Discuss matters relating to proposed site for replacement medical examiner's 
facility.  (INFORMATION)
 

F. Board of Managers Business:
1. Discuss and consider amending 2021 Board of Managers Regular 
Meeting schedule to change regular meeting day. (ACTION)
 
2. Board of Managers Chairman to appoint new Board member Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
to one or more Board committees; Chairman's appointment(s) pursuant to Board of 
Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A.  (ACTION)
 

7. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
 

A. Next Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, 
times, and locations subject to change):

1. Finance Committee: Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 11:15 AM in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401;
 
2. Legislative Committee: Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 11:45 AM in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401; and
 
3. Board of Managers:  Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 12:00 Noon in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)
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8. CLOSED MEETING - Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may 
elect to go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any 
matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 and the Board specifically expects to go into a 
closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071 and §551.074. In 
the event the Board elects to go into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the 
section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly 
announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be 
required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed 
session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open 
meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a 
subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine 
pursuant to applicable laws:
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to litigation against opioid drug 
manufacturers, promoters, and distributors responsible for causing and contributing to an 
epidemic of opioid addiction in Nueces County, including but not limited to Purdue 
Pharma, Endo Pharmaceuticals, Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Insys Therapeutics, the 
McKesson Corporation, Cardinal Health and AmerisourceBergen for violations of the 
Deceptive Trade Practices Act, fraud, unjust enrichment, negligence, violations of the 
federal Controlled Substances Act, civil conspiracy and any other related causes of 
action, and related matters.
 
B. Consult with attorneys on matters related to Hospital District-owned real property.
 
C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Amended and Restated Membership 
Agreement between the Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation.
 
D. Deliberate the appointment, employment, and duties of a Deputy Hospital District 
Administrator.
 

9. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
 
10. Consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in the Closed Meeting. 
(ACTION AS NEEDED)
 
11. ADJOURN
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SUMMARY OF COMMUNITY BENEFITS PROVIDED BY CHRISTUS SPOHN 

HOSPITAL ALICE, CHRISTUS SPOHN HOSPITAL BEEVILLE, AND 
CHRISTUS SPOHN HOSPITAL KLEBERG 

APRIL 2021 
 
 
Throughout the year, CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Alice, CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Beeville 
and CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Kleberg (collectively, the “Hospitals”) provide healthcare 
services to the residents of Nueces County and Region 4, including inpatient and outpatient 
hospital services at their facilities and other healthcare and educational services in clinics 
and throughout the community. As part of their collaboration with the Nueces County 
Hospital District (“the District”), memorialized in the Nueces County Indigent Care 
Affiliation Agreement, the Hospitals have agreed to provide the District reports summarizing 
the services they provide in the community. In accordance with the State of Texas’ 
requirements for receipt of Medicaid supplemental payments under the Texas Demonstration 
Waiver program, the Hospitals and the District have certified that the Hospitals will not 
provide service summary reports more often than quarterly. Following is a summary report 
which provides an overview of the community services provided by the Hospitals in the three 
months ending March 31, 2021. 
 
Hospital Services 
 
The Hospitals provide a significant amount of uncompensated care to residents of Nueces 
County and surrounding communities, and experience unreimbursed costs for these services 
totaling approximately $20 million annually.  
 
The Hospitals recognize the need to support community health improvement services as well 
as local charitable organizations and collaborate to reach out to the surrounding 
communities. This outreach includes contributing funding to community agencies, providing 
education services to health professionals, operating a mobile clinic under its Community 
Outreach program, providing supervision to healthcare students, and providing free health 
screenings under its Cardiac Risk and Breast Care programs.  
 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Alice (“Alice”) 

 
 Alice provides a significant amount of uncompensated care to residents of Jim Wells 

County and surrounding communities, and experiences unreimbursed costs for these 
services totaling approximately $9.3 million annually.  
 

 Alice also provided over $19.2 million in inpatient and outpatient charitable 
healthcare services to indigent patients of Region 4 over the last three months. 
Although Alice remains willing and able to provide charity hospital services to 
patients eligible for Nueces Aid, no Nueces Aid patients presented for services at Alice 
during this period. 
 

 Alice recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all residents of the 
community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides these services 
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regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Alice has achieved a Level IV Trauma Center 
designation by the State’s Bureau of Emergency Management based on the 24-hour 
access to emergency physicians, radiology, and clinical laboratory services that Alice 
offers the local community. Included as Exhibit A is documentation supporting 
Alice’s provision of these services, encompassing 7,493 patient visits, of which 
approximately 46% represent charity, Medicaid and uninsured patients. 

 
 Alice recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 

hospital is focused on reducing this rate. Through its superior pediatric facilities and 
newborn delivery services, Alice is proud to have brought 33 healthy babies into the 
world in the last quarter. Included as Exhibit B is information regarding these 
delivery services, of which approximately 88% represented charity, uninsured and 
Medicaid services. 

 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Beeville (“Beeville”) 

 
 Beeville provides a significant amount of uncompensated care to uninsured residents 

of the County and surrounding communities, and experiences unreimbursed costs for 
these services totaling approximately $5.5 million annually.  
 

 Beeville also provided over $10.8 million in inpatient and outpatient charitable 
healthcare services to indigent patients during this period. Although Beeville remains 
willing and able to provide charity hospital services to patients eligible for Nueces Aid, 
no Nueces Aid patients presented for services at Beeville during this period. 
 

 Beeville recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all residents of its 
community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides these services 
regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Beeville has achieved a Level IV Trauma 
Center designation by the State’s Bureau of Emergency Management based on the 24-
hour access to emergency physicians, radiology, and clinical laboratory services that 
Beeville offers the local community. Included as Exhibit C is documentation 
supporting Beeville’s provision of these services. Of the 7,297 emergency encounters 
provided by Beeville, approximately 40% represent services provided to Medicaid, 
charity and uninsured patients.  

 
 Beeville recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 

hospital is focused on reducing this rate. Included as Exhibit D is information on the 
19 newborn deliveries Beeville performed during this period, approximately 68% of 
which represent services to Medicaid, charity and uninsured.  

 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Kleberg (“Kleberg”) 
 
 Kleberg provides a significant amount of uncompensated care to residents of the 

County and surrounding communities, and experiences unreimbursed costs for these 
services totaling approximately $5.2 million annually.  
 

 Kleberg also provided approximately $12.8 million in inpatient and outpatient 
charitable healthcare services to indigent patients during this period. Although 
Kleberg remains willing and able to provide charity hospital services to patients 
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eligible for Nueces Aid, no Nueces Aid patients presented for services at Kleberg 
during this period. 

 
 Kleberg recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all residents of its 

community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides these services 
regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Kleberg has achieved a Level IV Trauma 
Center designation by the State’s Bureau of Emergency Management based on the 24-
hour access to emergency physicians, radiology, and clinical laboratory services that 
Kleberg offers the local community. Included as Exhibit E is documentation 
supporting Kleberg’s provision of these services to 7,013 patients, of which 
approximately 40% represent charity, Medicaid and uninsured patients.  

 
 Kleberg recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 

hospital is focused on reducing this rate. Through its superior pediatric facilities and 
newborn delivery services, Kleberg is proud to have brought 52 healthy babies into 
the world during the last quarter. Included as Exhibit F is information regarding 
these delivery services, of which approximately 90% represented charity, uninsured 
and Medicaid services. 
 

206475 
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ALICE ER SUMMARY
JANUARY 2021 - MARCH 2021

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
AG - AGENCY 53
CO - COMMERCIAL 42
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 435
HS - HOSPICE 9
KD - MEDICAID 76
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 1646
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 4
MC - MEDICARE 1108
MM - MEDICARE MANAGED 1365
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 988
SP - SELF-PAY 1712
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 30
WC - WORKERS COMPENSATION 25
Grand Total 7493

Payor Status Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1730
INSURED 4041
MEDICAID 1722
Grand Total 7493

Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay 3452
Insured 4041
Total ER Cases 7493

% of Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay 
January 2021 - March 2021 for Alice 46%
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ALICE NEWBORN SUMMARY
JANUARY 2021 - MARCH 2021

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
KD - MEDICAID 1
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 23
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 1
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 4
SP - SELF-PAY 4
Grand Total 33

Payor Status Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 5
INSURED 4
MEDICAID 24
Grand Total 33

MEDICAID/CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 29
INSURED 4
TOTAL NB CASES 33

% Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay 
January 2021 - March 2021 for Alice 88%
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BEEVILLE ER SUMMARY
JANUARY 2021 - MARCH 2021

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
AG - AGENCY 55
CO - COMMERCIAL 44
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 541
KD - MEDICAID 84
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 1482
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 24
MC - MEDICARE 1210
MM - MEDICARE MANAGED 1549
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 903
SP - SELF-PAY 1287
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 77
WC - WORKERS COMPENSATION 41
Grand Total 7297

Payor Status Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1340
INSURED 4391
MEDICAID 1566
Grand Total 7297

Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay 2906
Insured 4391
Total ER Cases 7297

% of Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay ER 
cases January 2021 - March 2021 for Beeville 40%
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BEEVILLE NEWBORN SUMMARY
JANUARY 2021 - MARCH 2021

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 2
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 13
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 4
Grand Total 19

Payor Status Sum of Cases
INSURED 6
MEDICAID 13
Grand Total 19

% Of Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay January 2021 - 
March 2021 for Beeville 68%
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KLEBERG ER SUMMARY
JANUARY 2021 - MARCH 2021

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
AG - AGENCY 242
CO - COMMERCIAL 56
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 355
HS - HOSPICE 2
KD - MEDICAID 69
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 1418
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 26
MC - MEDICARE 825
MM - MEDICARE MANAGED 1502
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 1129
SP - SELF-PAY 1208
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 137
WC - WORKERS COMPENSATION 44
Grand Total 7013

Payor Status Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1311
INSURED 4216
MEDICAID 1486
Grand Total 7013

MEDICAID/CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 2797
INSURED 4216
TOTAL ER CASES 7013

% Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay January 2021 - March 2021 
for Kleberg 40%
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KLEBERG NEWBORN SUMMARY
JANUARY 2021 - MARCH 2021

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 1
KD - MEDICAID 2
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 45
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 3
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 1
Grand Total 52

Payor Status Sum of Cases
INSURED 5
MEDICAID 47
Grand Total 52

% of Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay January 
2021 - March 2021 for Kleberg Newborns 90%
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Summary of Community Benefits Provided To 
 
 
 

Nueces County Community 
 

Quarter Ending March 31, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By 

 
Bay Area Healthcare Group, Ltd. d/b/a Corpus Christi Medical Center 

 
 
Above all else, we are committed to the care and improvement of human life.  
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I.  Background 
 

The 2011 Texas Legislature directed HHSC to expand Medicaid managed care to achieve 
savings and to preserve hospital access to funding consistent with upper payment limit 
(UPL) funding.  The best approach to achieve these goals along with delivery system 
reform and quality improvements was to negotiate a five-year 1115 waiver.  In December 
2011, Texas received federal approval for the 1115 Healthcare Transformation Waiver 
(Waiver).  The Waiver requires providers and other stakeholders to work collectively and 
collaboratively to develop and submit a regional plan for health care delivery system reform 
through the formation of Regional Healthcare Partnerships (RHP’s).  Corpus Christi Medical 
Center is an active participant in the RHP 4 planning and has several proposed delivery 
system reform projects included in the final regional plan.   
 
Integral to the success of the regional plan is the collaboration to support Nueces County 
Hospital District (District) in its mission to provide healthcare to the poor and needy.  
Throughout the year, CCMC provides healthcare services to the residents of Nueces (and 
surrounding) counties, including inpatient and outpatient hospital services at the facility, as 
well as other healthcare and educational services throughout the community.  As part of the 
collaboration with the District, memorialized in the Nueces County Indigent Care Affiliation 
Agreement, CCMC agreed to provide the District periodic reports summarizing the services 
provided in the community.  
The following is the thirty-fourth quarterly report, which provides an overview of the 
community benefits provided by CCMC during the last quarter. 

 
 
II.  Community Benefits 
 

CCMC provides a significant amount of healthcare services that are delivered directly to 
members of the community at free or reduced cost.  These services benefit the District by 
sharing the burden and responsibility for caring for the poor and needy.  CCMC provides a 
significant amount of uncompensated care to the residents of Nueces County and 
surrounding communities.  For this reporting period CCMC provided approximately $32 
million in uncompensated care, including the unreimbursed costs of treating Medicaid 
patients.  CCMC continually strives to improve the services provided to the community, as 
well as access to those services.  Listed on the next page are examples of some of the 
additional services provided by CCMC in their collaboration with the District. 
 
 

III.  Additional Services Provided by CCMC 
 

 Emergency Room Services:  CCMC recognizes the need to provide emergency 
services to all residents of its community, including low-income and needy patients, 
and provides these services regardless of a patient’s ability to pay.  Approximately 
45% of all visits to CCMC’s emergency department are charity, self-pay, or Medicaid 
patients. 
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III. Additional Services Provided by CCMC (continued) 
 
 Newborn Services:  CCMC recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 

5% each year and the hospital is focused on reducing this rate.  Approximately 66% 
of all births at CCMC are for charity, self-pay, or Medicaid patients. 

 
 Psychiatric Services:  Patients requiring psychiatric services are often one of the 

most underserved populations in the community, and CCMC strives to ensure that 
these patients receive appropriate care.  CCMC is the largest provider of inpatient 
psychiatric care in the community with 60 beds and the capability to treat adolescent, 
adult, and geriatric patients.  In addition, CCMC offers several outpatient programs 
designed to compliment our inpatient services.  Approximately 60% of psychiatric 
services are provided to charity, self-pay, Medicaid, and low income patients. 

 
 Trauma Level II Services:   CCMC started pursuit of Level II trauma on 8/1/18 in 

response to the community’s need for these services on the south side of town.   
Significant capital investment and major operating expenditures have been incurred 
(and are ongoing) to ensure a successful program with quality patient outcomes.  
Approximately 29% of the trauma patients are uninsured or low income.   

 
 New Equipment/Upgrades:  CCMC continues to renovate and upgrade its facility 

and equipment.  Major projects/purchases include; Surgical equipment upgrades, 
Cardiovascular service line enhancements, Radiology upgrades, and ED expansions. 

 
 Physician Recruitment/Training:  CCMC continues to support its Internal Medicine 

residency program at levels that significantly exceed the caps funded by the 
Medicare program.  In addition, CCMC is supporting two Fellowship programs in 
Cardiology and Pulmonary/Critical Care.  CCMC is actively recruiting several 
physicians to the market, including Orthopedics, Cardiology, OB/Gyn, Urology, and 
FP.  CCMC is also providing locum tenens and telemedicine coverage to alleviate the 
critical Behavioral Health provider shortage and supplement Neurology coverage.   

 
 Donations:  CCMC provided support to the following organizations in the first quarter 

of 2021; American Heart Association, American Cancer Society, and United Way, 
 
 Education and Outreach:  CCMC participated in various health fairs and speaking 

engagements, provided free health screenings, and volunteered staff and physicians 
for local radio and television health and wellness programs.  Our programs include; 
Stroke support group, Weight loss and Bariatric surgery seminars, Behavioral Health 
seminars, Joint Replacement Classes, Childbirth Education classes, and fall 
prevention education.   
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III. Additional Services Provided by CCMC (continued) 
 
 
 Partnerships and Community Support:  CCMC is active in many community 

organizations; March of Dimes, American Heart Association, American Cancer 
Society, Rotary Club, United Way, CASA, Nueces County Medical Society, Charlie’s 
Place, CCFD, and the Chamber of Commerce.  Support includes personal and 
corporate donations as well as time volunteered by CCMC’s employees.  CCMC  
provides space at their Northwest campus free of charge in order for Del Mar College 
to offer classes in the local community. 

 
 

 COVID-19 Response:  CCMC has responded to the current crisis in our community 
by; 1) increasing bed capacity, 2) continually refining testing strategies to reduce the 
turnaround time, 3) partnering with our physicians on the appropriate clinical 
strategies, 4) securing additional nursing and physician resources to aid in the care 
of our patients, 5) continually refining our procedures/policies to comply with local, 
state, and federal guidelines, and 6) coordinating with local emergency management 
personnel on all reporting and response efforts.  CCMC has begun vaccinating its 
employees and physicians in accordance with the federal guidelines.  The initial 
allotment received in December was not enough to vaccinate all our employees and 
physicians which resulted in CCMC utilizing the federal tiering guidelines to identify 
those at the highest risk.  Through March 31, 2021 CCMC was able to administer 
3,525 doses. 
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Summary of Community Benefits Provided By: 

Driscoll Children’s Hospital 

Quarter Ending March 31st, 2020 

 
 Driscoll Children’s Hospital recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all 

residents of its community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides 
these services regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Approximately 81.89% of all 
visits to Driscoll’s emergency departments are made by charity, self-pay, or Medicaid 
patients.  
 

 Driscoll recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 
hospital is focused on reducing this rate by providing the latest in medical technology 
and specialized care to newborns across the region. Over 82.59% of neonatal 
intensive care services are to charity, self-pay, or Medicaid patients.  
 

 Patients requiring psychiatric services are often one of the most under-served 
populations in a community, and Driscoll strives to ensure that these patients receive 
appropriate care. Approximately 71.61% of the primary diagnosis behavioral services 
Driscoll offers in its facilities are provided to charity, self-pay, and Medicaid patients.  
 

 Dedicated to our continued effort to improve the community’s access to pediatric 
physician specialists, Driscoll recruited a Pediatric Gastroenterologist and Pediatric 
Dentist. Driscoll also credentialed pediatric physicians to the medical staff of its 
hospital. These physicians began practicing within the hospital and physician groups 
during the 1st Quarter of 2021. 
 

 Driscoll continues to provide a variety of health services to Nueces and surrounding 
counties to meet the needs of the underserved community: 

o These programs include but are not limited to: Community Health Fairs, health 
education, physician education, and therapy camps. These activities represent 
a community benefit of approximately $57,519. 

o The Driscoll transport program provides emergency transports services via 
ambulance and air transport. Most of the children transported would not 
otherwise have had the means to access the service. From January 2021 
through March 2021, there were 348 transports.  
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2020

As if Adjudicated January 1, 2021 through April 30, 2021

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net

ER 961           5,892,408                658,871                   27,931                     630,940                   

ASU 226           5,277,154                382,596                   14,099                     368,497                   

Clinic 5,427        2,788,553                772,686                   37,779                     734,907                   

Obs 44             1,319,413                249,331                   8,202 241,129                   

OP 2,802        7,374,204                2,313,778                128,358                   2,185,420                

Subtotal 9,460        22,651,732              4,377,262                216,369                   4,160,893                

IP 19             13,054,975              1,916,137                48,558                     1,867,579                

SNF -            (32,280)                    (7,642)                      -                          (7,642)                      

RX 36,954      13,498,383              5,511,819                190,967                   5,320,853                

Physician 8,373        2,762,643                817,199                   32,095                     785,104                   

Total 54,806      51,935,453              12,614,775              487,989                   12,126,787              

NOTE:

The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 

the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent

population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 

CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  

and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 

volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.

32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



2,891, 64%

168, 4%

143, 3%

135, 3%

98, 2%

86, 2%

964, 22%

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS

April 2021

Total Enrolled
4,485

Nueces Aid Program Enrollment
Total Households

4,207

Total recipients – Nueces Aid All Services 3,521

3,924
93%

281
7%

2
0%

1 Member Household 2 Member Household >=3 Member Household
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Nueces Aid Program

Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2021 Comments

Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,738 4,599 4,489 4,485 4,578

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan

option is calculated by dividing

100% 3,123 3,022 2,913 2,891 2,987 the number for each option

 % 65.9% 65.7% 64.9% 64.5% 65.3% by the number of total 

recipients.

90% 194 187 185 168 184

% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 3.7% 4.0%

80% 171 159 162 143 159

% 3.6% 3.5% 3.6% 3.2% 3.5%

70% 166 153 129 135 146

% 3.5% 3.3% 2.9% 3.0% 3.2%

60% 96 99 102 98 99

% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.2% 2.2%

50% 56 58 76 86 69

% 1.2% 1.3% 1.7% 1.9% 1.5%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,806 3,678 3,567 3,521 3,643

80.3% 80.0% 79.5% 78.5% 79.6%

Page 1 of 2

58



Nueces Aid Program

Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2021 Comments

Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 52 47 46 58 51

   % 5.6% 5.1% 5.0% 6.0% 5.4%

   SSI-SSID 596 598 590 605 597

   % 63.9% 64.9% 64.0% 62.8% 63.9% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 

   Other Payor 284 276 286 301 287 denied assistance by other

   % 30.5% 30.0% 31.0% 31.2% 30.7% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 932 921 922 964 935

19.7% 20.0% 20.5% 21.5% 20.4%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,151 4,037 3,940 3,924 4,013 The percentage for each size 

% 93.4% 93.5% 93.5% 93.3% 93.4% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 

2 Member Household 293 280 274 281 282 member household by the  

% 6.6% 6.5% 6.5% 6.7% 6.6% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 2 2 2 2 2

% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,446 4,319 4,216 4,207 4,297

Page 2 of 2
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Non Resident
14
1%

Over Income
432
39%

Over Resources
34
3%

Other Payer
50
4%

Requested Info Not Provided
589
53%

Undocumented Aliens
2

0%

NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2021   

January-April

151-160
60

14%

161-170
43

10%

171-180
28
6%

181-190
37
8%

191-200
19
4%

>200
253
58%

Comparison of Over Income Case 
to 2020 HHS Poverty GuidelinesDenial Reasons
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Nueces Aid Program

 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments

2021

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 807 687 1,044 1,083 3,621

    - Approved 534 461 757 748 2,500

    % 66.2% 67.1% 72.5% 69.1% 69.0% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 

    - Denied 273 226 287 335 1,121 individuals in the household.

    % 33.8% 32.9% 27.5% 30.9% 31.0%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE

NUECES AID - All Services

100% 358 333 514 517 1,722

 % 67.0% 72.2% 67.9% 69.1% 68.9%

90% 21 15 38 27 101

% 3.9% 3.3% 5.0% 3.6% 4.0%

80% 12 13 32 18 75

% 2.2% 2.8% 4.2% 2.4% 3.0%

70% 25 15 17 21 78 The percentage of approvals 

% 4.7% 3.3% 2.2% 2.8% 3.1% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 

60% 10 12 26 11 59 each plan option by the 

% 1.9% 2.6% 3.4% 1.5% 2.4% total  number of approved 

applications.

50% 13 10 25 15 63

% 2.4% 2.2% 3.3% 2.0% 2.5%

TOTAL 439 398 652 609 2,098

% 82.2% 86.3% 86.1% 81.4% 83.9%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 720 389 660 654 2,423

The percentage for each size

% 95.7% 91.1% 93.1% 93.2% 93.6% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 32 35 49 47 163 holds in the category by the

% 4.3% 8.2% 6.9% 6.7% 6.3% total number of approved 

households.

3  or > Member Household 0 3 0 1 4 Households pending other

% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 752 427 709 702 2,590

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program

 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments

2021

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 4 1 4 5 14 The percentage for each 

   % 1.5% 0.4% 1.4% 1.5% 1.2% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 

   Over Income 102 67 126 137 432 individuals for each reason 

   % 37.4% 29.6% 43.9% 40.9% 38.5% by the total number of 

individuals denied.

   Over Resources 9 6 8 11 34

   % 3.3% 2.7% 2.8% 3.3% 3.0%

   Other Payer 18 3 16 13 50

   % 6.6% 1.3% 5.6% 3.9% 4.5%

   Requested Info Not Provided 140 149 133 167 589

   % 51.3% 65.9% 46.3% 49.9% 52.5%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 2 2 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01

   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.2%

TOTAL DENIALS 273 226 287 335 1,121

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED

1 Member Household 223 180 223 272 898 The denial percentage for 

% 89.9% 88.2% 86.8% 89.5% 88.6% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 

2 Member Household 25 22 31 31 109 number for each household 

% 10.1% 10.8% 12.1% 10.2% 10.8% size by the total number of 

denied households.

3 or > Member Household 0 2 3 1 6 Households pending other 

% 0.0% 1.0% 1.2% 0.3% 0.6% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 248 204 257 304 1,013

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for

incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 311 267 323 347 312 the average of the monthly 

incomplete applications.
   TANF 13 9 9 23 23

   SSI-SSID 49 30 46 57 57

   Other Payor 33 24 50 60 60

Page 2 of 2
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By:AA____________________ __.B.ANo.A_____

Substitute the following for __.B.ANo.A_____:

By:AA____________________ C.S.__.B.ANo.A_____

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the expiration of the health care provider

participation program administered and operated by the Nueces

County Hospital District.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 298C.004, Health and Safety Code, as

added by Chapter 694 (S.B. 2315), Acts of the 86th Legislature,

Regular Session, 2019, is repealed.

SECTIONA2.AASection 2, Chapter 694 (S.B. 2315), Acts of the

86th Legislature, Regular Session, 2019, is repealed.

SECTIONA3.AATo the extent of any conflict, this Act prevails

over another Act of the 87th Legislature, Regular Session, 2021,

relating to nonsubstantive additions to and corrections in enacted

codes.

SECTIONA4.AAThis Act takes effect immediately if it receives

a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as

provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this

Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this

Act takes effect September 1, 2021.
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NCHD Board of Managers Meetings
3rd Week of Each Month

Month Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
June 6/15/2021 6/16/2021 6/17/2021
July 7/20/2021 7/21/2021 7/22/2021
August 8/17/2021 8/18/2021 8/19/2021
September 9/21/2021 9/22/2021 9/23/2021
October 10/19/2021 10/20/2021 10/21/2021
November 11/16/2021 11/17/2021 11/18/2021
December 12/14/2021 12/15/2021 12/16/2021
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS



___ Daniel W. Dain, Chairman

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice-Chairman

___ Belinda Flores, RN

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.

___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.

___ Mariana Garza, J.D.

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE
	3.A. Call to order.
	3.B. Establish quorum.
	3.C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	3.D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	4. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes.
	5. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	5.A. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of April 19, 2021.
	Board of Managers Reg Mtg Minutes 04.19.2021

	5.B. Receive listing of new vendors as of May 13, 2021; listing provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 176.
	Vendor List

	5.C. Receive hospital providers' quarterly reports relating to certain Indigent Care Affiliation Agreements associated with participation in the Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program Medicaid 1115 Waiver for calendar quarter-ended March 31, 2021:
	5.C.1. CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Hospitals: Alice, Beeville, and Kleberg (Consolidated Report);
	Spohn April 2021 Community Benefit Report (00206779xBD172) w Exhibits A-F

	5.C.2. Corpus Christi Medical Center; and
	Q1 2021 Community Benefits Report_CCMC

	5.C.3. Driscoll Children's Hospital.
	Q1 2021 Driscoll Summary of Community Benefit


	5.D. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2021 year-to-date:
	5.D.1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health Department;
	5.D.2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	5.D.3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	5.D.4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	5.D.4.a. Nueces County Jail; and
	5.D.4.b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5.D.5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	5.D.5.a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
	5.D.5.b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
	5.D.5.c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

	5.D.6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
	5.D.7. Public health grants; and
	5.D.8. Legal and professional fees. (Finance Committee)
	Health Care Expenditures & Cash Disbursements FY 2021

	5.E. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended April 30, 2021. (Finance Committee)
	Imputed Adjudicated Claims Jan-Apr 21

	5.F. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. (Finance Committee)
	Spohn Corp Member Revenue Analysis FY 2021

	5.G. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; receive statement for month-ended April 30, 2021. (Finance Committee)
	BOA Christus Spohn Escrow 04.01.21 throgh 04.30.21

	5.H. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C. (Finance Committee)
	LPPF Activity FY 2021

	5.I. Receive summary report of year-to-date intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission. (Finance Committee)
	5.I.1. Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program (Medicaid 1115 Waiver):
	5.I.1.a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool; and
	5.I.1.b. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool.

	5.I.2. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
	5.I.3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
	5.I.4. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
	5.I.5. Graduate Medical Education (GME). (Finance Committee)
	(IGT) Medicaid Pymt Intergovernmental Transfer Activity


	6. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or otherwise in need of separate attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
	6.A. Indigent Health Care/Nueces Aid Program:
	6.A.1. Discuss Nueces Aid Program, past and current enrollment data, income eligibility guidelines, effects of federal COVID-19 pandemic-related financial assistance and unemployment programs on Program eligibility and enrollment, and potential amendments to Program Handbook policies; authorize Administrator to amend Program Handbook policies to mitigate effects of the financial assistance and unemployment programs and adjust income sources for Program eligibility as needed to offset the Program's enrollment decline during the pandemic; and authorize Administrator to submit the Program Handbook amendments to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System for Membership Agreement-required approvals. (ACTION)
	NPA Policy NA002 Income Attachment 4


	6.B. Finance Committee:
	6.B.1. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date period ended April 30, 2021. (ACTION)
	Unaudited Fin Stmts 04.30.2021

	6.B.2. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for month-ended April 30, 2021. (INFORMATION)
	Nueces Aid Program Enrollment 04 2021 chart
	Nueces Aid Program Enrollment CY 2021
	Nueces Aid Denials Jan-April 2021
	Nueces Aid Prog Application Processing CY 2021


	6.C. Legislative Committee:
	6.C.1. Receive update on 87th Texas Legislative Session Agenda matters. (INFORMATION)
	Texas Legislature Online - 87(R) History for HB 1456 - As of 5.12.2021
	HB 1456 Senate Substitute


	6.D. Community Mental Health Initiatives:
	6.D.1. Receive information from Nueces County's Director of Mental Health Programs on existing and prospective Hospital District-funded and other mental health programs. (INFORMATION)

	6.E. Replacement Medical Examiner's Facility Site:
	6.E.1. Discuss matters relating to proposed site for replacement medical examiner's facility.  (INFORMATION)

	6.F. Board of Managers Business:
	6.F.1. Discuss and consider amending 2021 Board of Managers Regular Meeting schedule to change regular meeting day. (ACTION)
	Potential 2021 BOM Meeting Dates

	6.F.2. Board of Managers Chairman to appoint new Board member Efrain Guerrero, Jr. to one or more Board committees; Chairman's appointment(s) pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A.  (ACTION)


	7. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
	7.A. Next Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, times, and locations subject to change):
	7.A.1. Finance Committee: Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 11:15 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401;
	7.A.2. Legislative Committee: Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 11:45 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401; and
	7.A.3. Board of Managers:  Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 12:00 Noon in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)


	8. CLOSED MEETING - Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 and the Board specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071 and §551.074. In the event the Board elects to go into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws:
	8.A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to litigation against opioid drug manufacturers, promoters, and distributors responsible for causing and contributing to an epidemic of opioid addiction in Nueces County, including but not limited to Purdue Pharma, Endo Pharmaceuticals, Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Insys Therapeutics, the McKesson Corporation, Cardinal Health and AmerisourceBergen for violations of the Deceptive Trade Practices Act, fraud, unjust enrichment, negligence, violations of the federal Controlled Substances Act, civil conspiracy and any other related causes of action, and related matters.
	8.B. Consult with attorneys on matters related to Hospital District-owned real property.
	8.C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Amended and Restated Membership Agreement between the Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation.
	8.D. Deliberate the appointment, employment, and duties of a Deputy Hospital District Administrator.

	9. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
	10. Consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in the Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
	11. ADJOURN

